

STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD

165 Metro Square Building 121 East Seventh Place St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2142

May 1, 1990

Irene Karls City Clerk Box 363 Rockville, MN 56369

Docket Number: A-4576 Ordinance Number:

City of Rockville

Dear Ms. Karls:

The Minnesota Municipal Board has now processed and approved the above ordinance in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414, and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation ordinance must be filed with the Township Clerk, County Auditor, Secretary of State, and the Municipal Board. (Since the ordinance has already been filed with the Municipal Board, no additional copies are required.) We recommend that you also file the ordinance with the County Recorder.

The annexation is final upon the date the ordinance is approved by the Board, which is the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

MUNICIPAL BOARD

Patricia D. Lundy/

Lunder

Assistant Director

PDL:ry

Stearns County Auditor Rockville Township Clerk Timothy D. Clements, Attorney at Law Secretary of State

140248 STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED

MAY 8 - 1990

Joans Condinant Manuel
Secretary of State

Ruchwill

ordinance no. 45

An Ordinance extending the corporate limits of the City of Rockville, Stearns County, Minnesota, to include certain unplatted lands not exceeding 200 acres in area abutting upon the City limits.

WHEREAS, a Petition dated March 1, 1989, requesting annexation of the territory hereinafter described was duly presented to the Council on the 1st day of March, 1989; and

WHEREAS, the Petition was signed by all owners of the territory described therein; and

WHEREAS, no objections to the proposed annexation have been received from the Rockville Township Board and such Board has waived the time period for objection afforded to it by Minnesota Statutes and the boundaries of such territory do not abut upon the boundaries of any other municipality; and

WHEREAS, the land described in the Petition abuts upon the Rockville City limits at the southerly boundary thereof.

The Council of the City of Rockville, Stearns County, Minnesota, does ordain:

Section 1. The City Council hereby determines: (1) That the territory described herein abuts upon the City limits and is about to become urban or suburban in character; and (2) That none of the territory is now included within the limits of any City.

Section 2. The corporate limits of the City of Rockville, Stearns County, Minnesota, are hereby extended to include the unplatted property described as follows, to-wit:

The Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 17, Township 123 North, Range 29 West, Stearns County, Minnesota.

and the same is hereby annexed to and included within the City as effectually as if it had originally been a part thereof.

Section 3. The City Clerk is hereby directed to file certified copies of this Ordinance with the Minnesota Municipal Board, the Secretary of State, the Rockville Township Clerk, and the Stearns County Auditor.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and publication and the filing of the certified copies as directed in Section 3 above and the approval of this Ordinance by the Minnesota Municipal Board.

Adopted by the Council this 5th day of April, 1989.

Saharl Julius
Mayor

Vene Mals



LAW OFFICES

Timothy D. Clements Attorney at Law

JoAnn Thelen Legal Assistant

April 25, 1990

Minnesota Municipal Board Suite 165 Metro Square 7th and Robert Streets St. Paul, MN 55101

Rockville Township c/o Pierre Hansen Rockville, MN 56369

Mr. John Zapp Stearns County Auditor Stearns County Courthouse St. Cloud, MN 56301

Secretary of State Capital Building Aurora Avenue St. Paul, MN 55155

Ladies and Gentlemen:

TDC:JT

Re: Eisenschenk & Willenbring MMB Docket No. A-4576 Rockville

Our file: 2546-008T

Enclosed for filing with you please find a true and correct copy of Rockville City Ordinance No. 45, being an Ordinance extending the corporate limits of the City of Rockville, Stearns County, Minnesota. With the original of this Ordinance being forwarded to the Minnesota Municipal Board, find as well the original Affidavit of Service by Mail.

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED

MAY 8 - 1990

Joan andrew Brown

Secretary of State 48

Very truly yours,

CLEMENTS LAW OFFICES

Timothy D. Clements

Enclosure

10 South Third Avenue, P.O. Box 457, Cold Spring, MN 56320 (612) 685-3679